## General Environmental Incident Summary

Incident: 5606 Notice: 1/11/2018 1330 Occurred: 1/11/2018

DEM Incident No: No Further Action: 

✓

Responsible Party: McKenzie Electric Cooperative

County: Dunn

**Twp Rng Sec Qtr:** 146 94 32 NW

Lat Long + Method: 47.42987 -102.69480 Interpolation from map

Location Description: .8 of a mile North of Kent Carlsons house at 19 101st Ave NW.

Submitted By Info: Danielle Klamm

McKenzie Electric

PO Box 649

Watford City ND 58854

Received By Info:

Contact Info: Danielle Klamm

PO Box 649

Watford City ND 58854

Affected Medium: 03 - soil

Near. Occupied Bldg:

Type of Incident: Transformer Spill

Release Contained: Yes
Reported to NRC: Unknown

Contaminant: Non PCB Transformer Oil

Volume of Release: 5 gallons

Duration of Release: 5 hours

Agriculture Related: No

**EPA Extremely** 

Hazardous Substance: No

Number of Fatalities: Number of Injuries: Cause of Incident:

Transformer rolled out of the back of a truck and they found that the oil had spilled.

Risk Evaluation:

N/A

Potential Env. Impacts:

N/A

Action Taken/Planned:

All of the contaminated soils were removed.

Wastes Disposal Location:

SM Fencing will dispose of the contaminated soil.

Other Agencies Involved:

## **Updates**

Date: 1/11/2018 Status: Reviewed - Follow-up Required

Author: Crowdus, Kory

Notes:

Release of transformer oil. Follow-up is required.

\*Updated Volume:\* None at the time of this update

Date: 1/12/2018 Status: Correspondence

Author: Striebel, Ivana

Notes:

1/11/2018 - Made request for additional information from company. Follow-up needed.

Updated Volume: None at the time of this update

Date: 2/26/2018 Status: Correspondence

Author: Striebel, Ivana

Notes:

2/26/2018 - Received email regarding spill cleanup. 1 cubic yard of oily soil was taken for disposal.

No further action needed.

Updated Volume: None at the time of this update